
 

 

 

 

      
 

 

 

 BATTLE CREEK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING AUTHORITY 
 Board of Directors  

2023-2024
 
 

 
 

Alana White, Chair 
151 Minges Creek Place, Apt. J7 
Battle Creek, MI  49017 
(T) 269.969.2664 
alanagwhite@hotmail.com 
TERM EXPIRES:  4/28/2024 (*2032) 
 
Rod Christensen, Vice Chair 
Project Manager 
Duncan Aviation 
15745 South Airport Road 
Battle Creek, MI 49037 
(T)269.969.8400 / (M) 269.317.1930 
rod.christensen@duncanaviation.com 
TERM EXPIRES: 04/28/2026 (*2026) 
 
Kathy Sue Vette, Secretary 
458 Country Club Drive 
Battle Creek, MI 49015 
(T) 269.209.5701 
ksuevette@gmail.com 
TERM EXPIRES: 4/28/2026 (*2035) 
 
Carla Reynolds, Treasurer 
Kellogg Community College Trustee 
37 Woolnough Ave. 
Battle Creek, MI 49017 
(T) 269.978.3724 
reynoldsc@kellogg.edu 
TERM EXPIRES: 4/28/2026 (*2035) 
 
Rebecca Fleury 
City Manager 
City of Battle Creek 
P. O. Box 1717 
Battle Creek, Michigan 49016 
(T) 269.966.3378 
rlfleury@battlecreekmi.gov 
TERM EXPIRES:  4/28/2024   
 
 
 
 

Brenda Stewart 
Senior Business Development Manager, 
Regional Prosperity  
Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation 
300 N. Washington Square 
Lansing, MI  48913   
(M) 517. 282.8541 
Stewartb6@michigan.org  
TERM EXPIRES: 4/28/2027 (* 2039) 
 
ADMINISTRATOR  
Joe Sobieralski 
President & CEO 
Battle Creek Unlimited, Inc. 
4950 W. Dickman Road, Suite 1 
Battle Creek, MI  49037 
(T) 269.441.1671 (F) 269.962.8096 
sobieralski@bcunlimited.org 
 
ATTORNEY 
Ingrid Jensen 
Attorney at Law 
Clark Hill 
200 Ottawa Avenue, NW 
Suite 500 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 
(T) 616.608.1107   
(M) 616.915.2273 
ijensen@clarkhill.com 

 
 

 

 
 (*) Terms Out  
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